Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report

File #: 13-0471, Version: 1

a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12269 with ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
(ICF) where the Base Budget is increased by $18,354.00 to $286,544.00 and the Contingency budget is
increased by $2,753.10 to $42,981.60 for a total amount not to exceed $329,525.60 to provide new tasks
associated with review of recommended additional biological field surveys and allow for additional traffic data
collection and assessment for inclusion into the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Stonewall Canyon
Quarry (PLN060550) in the Central Salinas Valley Area Plan, and extend the term through June 30, 2014;

b. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. A-12270 with Syar Industries, Inc. where the Base
Budget is increased by $18,354.00 to $286,544.00, the Contingency fee is increased by $2,753.10 to
$42,981.60, with no increase to the County contract administration fee of $3,170.00, for a total amount not to
exceed $332,695.60 to allow funding to Monterey County for costs incurred by ICF and County departments to
provide new tasks associated with review of recommended additional biological field surveys and allow for
additional traffic data collection and assessment for inclusion into the EIR for the Stonewall Canyon Quarry
(PLN060550) in the Central Salinas Valley Area Plan, and extend the term through June 30, 2014; and

c. Authorize the Director of Planning to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-
12269, Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. A-12270 and future amendments to the Agreements
where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amounts.
(REF110024/ ICF Jones and Stokes and PLN060550/EIR for the Stonewall Canyon Quarry in the Central
Salinas Valley Area Plan)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12269 with ICF Jones & Stokes,
Inc. (ICF) where the Base Budget is increased by $18,354.00 to $286,544.00 and the Contingency budget is
increased by $2,753.10 to $42,981.60 for a total amount not to exceed $329,525.60 to provide new tasks
associated with review of recommended additional biological field surveys and allow for additional traffic
data collection and assessment for inclusion into the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Stonewall
Canyon Quarry (PLN060550) in the Central Salinas Valley Area Plan, and extend the term through June 30,
2014;

b. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. A-12270 with Syar Industries, Inc. where the
Base Budget is increased by $18,354.00 to $286,544.00, the Contingency fee is increased by $2,753.10 to
$42,981.60, with no increase to the County contract administration fee of $3,170.00, for a total amount not
to exceed $332,695.60 to allow funding to Monterey County for costs incurred by ICF and County
departments to provide new tasks associated with review of recommended additional biological field
surveys and allow for additional traffic data collection and assessment for inclusion into the EIR for the
Stonewall Canyon Quarry (PLN060550) in the Central Salinas Valley Area Plan, and extend the term
through June 30, 2014; and

c. Authorize the Director of Planning to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
No. A-12269, Amendment No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. A-12270 and future amendments to the
Agreements where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved
Agreement amounts.

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 1/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 13-0471, Version: 1

SUMMARY:
Synopsis of PSA and FA (see Attachment C).

DISCUSSION:

An increased budget and extension to the term has been negotiated to include the review of the recommended
additional biological field surveys provided by Syar Industries, Inc. and to allow for additional traffic data
collection and assessment by ICF for inclusion into the EIR for the Stonewall Canyon Quarry. Amendment No.
1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12269 (PSA) and Amendment. No. 1 to Funding Agreement No. A
-12270 (FA) provide for time and funding for the inclusion of these new tasks. Amendment No. 1 will increase
the PSA by $21,107.10 ($18,354.00 base budget plus a $2,753.10 contingency fee), for a total amount not to
exceed $329,525.60 and will increase the FA by $21,107.10 ($18,354.00 base budget plus a $2,753.10
contingency fee and no increase to the County contract administration fee of $3,170.00), for a total amount not
to exceed $332,695.60 and extends the term through June 30, 2014.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The following agencies have reviewed and approved Amendment No. 1 for both documents as to form and
legality, and fiscal provisions, respectively:

Office of the County Counsel
Auditor-Controller’s Office

FINANCING:

Pursuant to the terms of the FA with Syar Industries, Inc., Project Applicant, and the County, the expenses of
ICF and County departments to complete the EIR associated with the Stonewall Canyon Quarry will be funded
through budgets established in the FA with the Project Applicant. There will be no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Valerie Negrete, Assistant Planner, Ext. 5227
Approved by: Mike Novo, Director, RMA - Planning, Ext. 5192
<mailto:> Benny Young, Director, Resource Management Agency

This report was prepared with assistance by Shelley Dickinson, Management Analyst I, and reviewed by Dalia
M. Mariscal-Martinez, Management Analyst II, Shawne Ellerbee, RMA Administration & Finance Manager,
and Laura M. Lawrence, Planning Services Manager.

The following attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board:

Attachment A: Amendment No. 1 to PSA No. A-12269 with ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Attachment B:  Amendment No. 1 to FA No. A-12270 with Syar Industries, Inc.
Attachment C:  Synopsis of PSA and FA

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 1/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

