AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and ICF Jones
& Stokes, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
August 2, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 22, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions); and

WHEREAS, Syar Industries, Inc. (hereinafter, “Project Applicant”) has applied to the County
for approval of a thirty-five (35) year extension of Use Permit PC-7477 for the Stonewall
Canyon Quarry (hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter, “EIR”) is required for the Project;
and '

WHEREAS, County engaged CONTRACTOR to prepare the EIR; and

WHEREAS, the EIR for the Project has not been completed due to the need for submission of a
new Mining and Reclamation Plan by the Project Applicant for review and evaluation before
completion of the EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to December
31, 2014 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow additional time for the Project
Applicant to provide a new Mining and Reclamation Plan before completion of the EIR for the
Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from June 19, 2012 to December 31, 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Stonewall Canyon Quarry EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: June 19, 2012 — December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $329,525.60
Page 1 of 3



2. The “Schedule” in Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of this Agreement
is hereby amended to extend through December 31, 2014, to conform to the amended
term of the Agreement.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

4. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

Stonewall Canyon Quarry EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: June 19, 2012 — December 31, 2014

Not to Exceed: $329,525.60

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement as of the last day opposite the respective signatures below:

CONTRACTOR*

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By /il
" Directorof Planning
e 5Ty
{
Its:
Date:
By:
Its:
/ Deputy 7Junty Counsel

Date:

Date: S\' J /% %

Approved as to Figcal Provis

By:

o1}

\ 1\")4,‘\

g

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

-

(Signature of Chair, PreSidentor V@ President)

David Freytag, Sr. Vice President

(Printed Name and Title)

5/15/14

e LY

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Steve Wirt, Asst. Secretary

(Printed Name and Title)

5/15/14

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

Page 3 of 3

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Stonewall Canyon Quarry EIR
RMA - Planning

Term: June 19, 2012 — December 31, 2014

Not to Exceed: $329,525.60



o ———y oo ~ omatas oo ’

DATE[MMDDIYYYY)
05/26/2013

ATORD* CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE |

[.
i } THIS CERTIFICATE 1S IBBUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURL:R{S), AUTHDRIZED :
REFRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND-THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, o
T IMPORTANT: If the cerfificate holder Is an ADDIT)ONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsad. If SUERDGATJON 15 WAIVED, subject to L R
the terms and condifions of the policy, certaln palicies fmay require an endorsement. A stafement on this cerfificate dnes not confer rghts tn the £
certificats holder in lleu of such endorsemani{s) . £ .
anucenk N °°M"£f°7 - !g;
Aon Risk Services Northesst, Inc. i3 g
New York NY oFFice ' L o | ey (B8 2837122 TR nay (00) 363-0105 3
199 water Street E-MAL . <
New York Nv 10038-3551 Usa SobREss: £
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlc#
. " ImsuReD - ; INSURER & Great Northern Lnsurance Co. 20303
;%038:!:5 Hf' stokes, Inc. WNSURERR:  Federz] Insurance Company - 20281
Fairfax VA 32031—1207 usa . INSURER Sentry Ins A MuTual Company 24888
INSURERD:  AXIS Surplus Insurance Company 126620
INSURER E:
INSURER F: .. -
COVERAGES CERTIFIGATE NUMBER: 570080474815 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY FERIOD
INDICATED., NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT; TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS *
CERTIEICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS, Limits shown &ra gs raguastad
s TYPE OF INSURANGE J R POLICY NUNBER o | e e LIMITS
A | mENERAL LIABITY o 55%2409 ) g 06725/ 2014 gACH OCCURRENCE [ §1,000, 000,
= . - |"DAWALE TO RERTED
% | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Package ~ bomestic ' ,,REM,EES‘,’EB acumence) $1, 000, 00D
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR : MED EXP (Any one prrson) £10, 00D,
x “Prod-Comp Op Inch in Gentl Agp . PERSONAL & ADV INJURY £1,000, 000 E
X | o Liabiny : GENBRAL AGGRESATE 52,000, 000, =
GENL AGGRESATE LIMIT APPLIES FER: FRODUCTS - COMPIOR AGS | 2
' (X | Pouoy [ 1 [uos . 8
| [FTAromme ot VEEPPIEL] 5575/ S0T 05725/ 2014 CoNENED SWGLE LW S oo0.o00] ©
L : : . _|Automobile - A1 states - B "
e X} ANY AUTD . BCDILY INSURY ( Par persor) ’ o £
. ™7 ALL owNED SCHEDUED o : BODILY INJURY fPer neclient) ]
AUTOS AUTOS o -
+— PROPERTY DAMAGE ©
[% | omeo aumas NoW-OWHED (Per arden) %3
. ] £
B | x| umsrmianas | % | ooour 93630018 06/25/2013)06/25/2034 | EACH DCCURRENGE $5,000,000] ©
- 1 o umbrella Liabilizy ‘ ACGREGATE ¥5,000, 000
EXCESS LiAB CLAS-MATE 5TR applies per policy terTns & conditions Sk At
DED| X |RETENTION - -
C | WORKERS COMPENBATION AND 80-17u57/-01 06725/ 2013| D6/ 25/ 2014 A‘I'U- ~
EMPLOVERS’ LIABILITY v warkers Comp : . X | W Sae |l
c m&gmme;nﬁggmrmvz TniA 90-17657-02 06/25/2013]06/25/2014 | EL EACH ACCIDENT . 1., 000, 000
{Mantatory in NHj . warkers Comp -} EL. DISSASE-BA EMPLOYEE §1.,000, 000
m‘égilglmon A BRATIONS below | E.L DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT |- £, 600, 000|—— .
b | EQO-MPL-Primary | 552758043/01/2013 DB/25/2033)06/25/2014| ProT Liab agg = All £3,000, 000}==,
: .. Errors & Omissions . . overall policy-agor £3,000, 000 B
| DEBCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS ! LDCATIDNS 1VEHICLES {Attach ACDRD 161, Additinns| Remarks Bchadus, It more sprae I8 reguinmd} ]
1 - professional L1ab1'th 45 3 Clzims Made policy. There is no Additional Insured status on the professional Liabi Ty )
coverage. . , it
)2 = county of Monterey, its officers, ¥Ents and employees are included as Ag41mnna1 ,Insureds as_their interest may appear %
"'**——wﬁ:h respact-to—tiabi 'n:y—amm g OHT-b" The—work~performed—by%?%ﬁ'—'b:hn’l-f—o‘r——the—Named Insuredr = ﬁ
3 - subject to the standard terms and condiTions of the individual policies, the indicated coverage is prﬂma.r*y but only as- :ﬁ
2L
CERTIFIGATE HOLDER CANCELLATION =
analqntf ANY OF ;r:: gz?WE nzscmazfn EFDLIGIS;!EHE ; ;ANGELLED gﬁes\g;i ;:: "
EXPIRATION DATE F, NOTICE BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDAN .
f RE CEIVED | mrevams ' . .. g
.  Somvnares
county of Montere, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE e
Resnur}:ce Manapeme%l,t Agency CILUL 5 Zm L
;.6% West A'hsg’é S'(:r-eet 2nd F1 f f
atinas, Ca Aerr Ol Sreron
. PUBLIG #ORKS - ADMIN Cresiese Northoasi'  oaa
[ e

' ©1988-2010 ACORD CDRPORATIDN Al rights reserved,

AQORD"ZS {2010/05) "The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks nf ACORD




r "
= o —c—a. o P e

LoCc#:

.
ASSSY. | ADDITIONAL REWARKS SCHEDULE .

..AGENCY CUSTOMERID: 570000024256 . __ ._.-

of ...

NAMED INBURED

AGENCY
Aon Risk services Northeast, Inc, ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
FOLICY NUMEER : .
see Certificate Number: 570050474815

{CARRIER NAIG CODE

see certificate Number: 570050474915 — EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS .

THIS ADDITIONAL REVMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORN,
FORM NUMBER: * ACORD 26 FORM TITLE: Cerfificate of Liablllty insurance

Addlionsl Daseriplion of Operations/ Losations / Vehicles: .
respects wnrk be’ing dane by Jones & Stokes Associates Inc. for the.County of Monterey,

;

“

[Posts m .
ACORD 104 {200B/81) R o ! © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION, Al rights reserved.
. L The ACORD name and logo are reglsterad marks o ‘ACORD o




Av—— o Com— et paman 1 morn .
s - . [ —

_ Liability Insurance

Endorsement .

Policy Period | JUNE 23, 2013 TO JUNE 23, 2014
Efeciive Dale JUNE 23. 2013 '

Policy Number 358).24-09 EUC

" Insurag 1CF JONES & STOKES. INC.

Nemeof Company ~ GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANTY .

- Dale lssued JUNE 25. 2013

. R .
£ et SRPPP TR B PRATWIAN L S M4VE P L YRR A T DR SNARG ST P TS TWREL TS SR poipue PUELi e PTRLAFRED L WAL

This Endorsement applies to th following forms:
GENERAL LIABILITY '

ARG ST ET '

oprng BN 5 I TR

CUPTINE HERNTTSIT BTRS P RRIIN Rl | S Aprappry R AR A et S . LI (3
Under Wi Is An Insred, the following provision is ndded:

Who is An }nsured

ofthis insurance, any persan ar organization shown inthe

Subject to all of the 120ms and conditions
tracl oragreement between you and such pszson of

Scheduled Parson Or

Qrganizaion . Schedule, soting purstantto a writien con
organization, is an insurad; but they are insureds only with respect 10 lizbility arising out of your
gperitions,or your premises, if you are obligated, pursuant tosuch coniract or agresment, 1 provide

them with such ngurance s js afforded by this puticy.

However, 1o such persen of organization js an insured with respect to any:

. asumpuion of lishility by them in « contract o7 agreement. This fimitation does nol apply o
the tishility for damages for injury or damage, 1o which this insursnos applics, thatthe pesson
or orpanization would have in tho absence of such contract or agracmend. ©

damages arising oul of their sole negligence.

A AT SIPN AT b BP N s o N Faee ML e S S An e ey N I O R X R R UL el et laald NI S et

Schedule .
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AS REQUIRED BY CONIRACT

Paisong of donyk tiat dd, pussuant to wil

——

anization, 10 proviki= wiilh Such nsurance 2 15 afiorded by

yoa o1
.mv-« histwaEN- YU B0, SKE=h. peIson 01.01p;

ond o ther minimem maentEIal auch REFHBEL G

this polioy: but hay s insurads only i

apmementiaguies the PaISSN OF CIEeRtzaton ™ ba stiordad salus 95 un sured,

Hawevss, wo petaon G7 cighnization is on insdrad undorihis provdsan viho is mere spaolficok)
daseribad under any pther povsion of lhe Wiro | Ap nstied weotion ot this polisy {iparitese

o any lrrimilon appiicabis theisio)

Addhional Insued - Schaduleo i-erson Ur Urganizanon contined

Liabiay Insurance
Form B0-02-2367 {Rev. 8-04) Endarsemeni .

Page 1




P + vt e o

Liability Endorsement

(confinusd) .
All other tesms snd conditions remain tmehanged,
Aulhorized Representalive Q—-&M ¥
’ : " “Reference Copy .
Lishfiy insuranse Addilional insured - Scheduled Person Or Orgenizalion las| page
Form BD.02-2367 (Rev, 8.04) Endorsemanl . Paga 2




o A—— p—— o pors somrire o o et v

Liabi[iiyfnsuranca

Endorsement

Policy Perlod JUNE 25, 2013 TO JUNE 13, 2014
. JUNE 25, 2013

Effective Date n

‘Polley Number ~ 3581-24-09 BUC

) [hsufed ICF JONES & ST PKES, INC.
 Name of Company GREAT NORTEIERN INSURANCE COMBANY

JUNE 23,2013

Dale Issued

G4 R 6 P 4 PR VERE S PRBE SPGARTS R it FE st Yo BN B S 0T P L wAPEG SAGELAXA R TS LNEEI R FUT S Powwe i o 2oty Riwany

 “This Enclorsement applies to the following forms:

. GENERAL LIABILITY

EMPLOYEE BENEFH'S'ERROES OR OMISSIONS

29

o B 4 B 2 PRETE D % ARP RS I SSHNT HEPRi e d U xﬁtﬁ‘:#x&:‘:&:’l‘b B2 R PEEL LY EVEE B G AR LY '»'—.’-'»*#c sedentabvardye
Under Conditions, the following provision is 2dded to the condition titled Othrer Lnsurance.

Canditions

Other Insurance - wrinen contract Or agresment, to provide the person or .
Prirmary, Noncontributory organization deseribedin the Schedule (thatisalso smclude in the Who Is An Insured section of this”
Instrance - Scheduled contract) with primary insurance such s is afforded by this polioy. then this insurance s primary and
Person Or Organization we will not sesk contribution from instrance available to such person o organization.

WA e ALV Sk e

Hyou are obligated, pursuantto 2

A LSRR e s et e T st v o i vela'y DAY R Sl e A e B LW Pt s P T LA SR L L)

- Schedule

PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT YOU ARE OBLIGATTED, PURSUANTTO
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND SUCH PERSON
OR ORGAMNIZATION, TO PROVIDE WITE SUCH INSURANCEASIS - o
AFFORDED BY THIS POLICY BUTTHEY ARE INSUREDS-ONLY IF AND TO
THE MINIMUM EXTENT THAT SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT REQUIRES
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO'BE AFFORDED STATUS AS AN :
INSURED. HOWEVER, NO PERSON OR ORGANIZATIONTIS AN INSURED
UNDER THIS PROVISION WHO 18 MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED

UNDER ANY OTHER PROVISION OF WHO IS AN INSURED SECTION OF

' THISPOLICY.(REGARDLESS.OEANY. LIMITATION APELICABLE

. THEREIO) . i

continued

Condilions- Other insurerice - Primery, Noncontrblibry Insurapce -.Scheduled fsarscm Or Organization
© Psga 1

LIBb{flfy Instrance )
Fomn 80-02-2653 (Rev, 7.00)  Endorsement,




o e [o— . - v -

{ ! .
Liability Endorsement
{continuead) ’ . o . "
All other terms and conditionsremain unchanged. ’
Authorized Reprasentafive ;:..._.Q;\m
B
Liabitty Insurance Condifions - Olher insurance - Primary, Woncomppuery msurance » Scheduled Person Or Orgsnizaiion lastpage
: s Pape 2

T
4

Form 80-02-2652 (Rav. 7-09) Endorsemsnt .




PO

- POLICY NUMBER: 7852-29-85 . . COMMERGIAL AUTO
' CA204B02 88

THIS :ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsarhent modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
_ GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR GARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUGKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect fo caverage by this endnrsemem, the provisions of the Coveragn Form apply unlass mudlﬁed by
this endorsement,

This endorsement identiFles person|s) or organization(s) who are "insureds™ under the Who is An Insured Provision
of the Coverage # r-orm This endorsament doas not'aslter coverage provided in the Coverage Form,

‘This endorsement changes the policy aftactive on the Inception date of the policy unless another date ts lndl:at:d

below, Lo .
|Endorsament Effecﬂvg: B/25I13 ,F ceuntersignad By
L'Namecrmsured: ICF JONES & STOKES, INC. (;7—

. SC'HEDULE ,
MName of Person|s) or Organtzation(s) ' .

" Axre person or arguﬁkzaﬁon as required by zn insured contract”

County of Monterey, lts offloers, agents and employees

Such insurance as Is afforded by this insumnoe iz pm-nary and no other insuranoe of ﬁw
Additional Insurad will be callad upon to contribute to » loss

{I* no entry appears above, Information regquired to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Daciarations as
applicable to the endorsament.) ,

Each person or organization shown in the Scheduls Js an "lnsur‘ed" far Liability Coverage, but nnly'tn the.extent that
person or organization gualifies an “insured" under the Who Is An Insurad Provision contained in Section [} of the
Coverage Form. . . . )

CA 2048 b2 89 Cepyright. lnsirencs Rervives Offics, dne,. 1598 . Pogr izttt T2




P —

- ey @ aapesn [U—

Genaral Linbility - Policy 3581-24-09 - Great Northern Insurance Ca.

June 25, 2013 o June 25, 2014
JCF Jones & Stokes, Inz,

Condifions

(continued)

Transfer Dr Waiver Of Wewll wﬁ?ﬁﬂic’ ripht of recovery we would otherwisehave had against asother person or
Fights Of Recovery orpnisation, for Joss ro which this insurance appilies, provided the tnsured has waived thair rights
Againgt Others of recovery apainst such person or organization ip a comwact or agreemencthat is executed before

such loss, .
“To the exznthar the msureds Hghts w racover sli ot part of any piymentrodde Gnider this
instraneehave noc been waived, thoserights are wrnsfecredto us, The insred must do nothing

afier foss 1o impairthem. At onrrequest, the msured syill bring switorwmsferthase rights ro us

snd help 15 nforee themn.

This conefition dots nol apply m mediml cxpemses. .

RO Bl

% -m#&%wamwwm%wmmmmw&m&Wm&m&w&m&m&w&mw&&m"

Pags 24 01 32

Limbllky Insvrancy
Form 00-02-2000 {Rev. 4-01) Contracl




