AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and ICF Jones
& Stokes, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
August 2, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 22, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), May 29,
2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), and November 3, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
3”) and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Syar Industries, Inc. (hereinafter, “Project Applicant™) has applied to the County
for approval of a thirty-five (35) year extension of Use Permit PC-7477 for the Stonewall
Canyon Quarry (hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter, “EIR”) is required for the Project;
and

WHEREAS, County engaged CONTRACTOR to prepare the EIR; and

WHEREAS, the EIR for the Project has not been completed due to the Project Applicant’s delay
in the submission of a new Mining and Reclamation Plan to the County for review and
evaluation before completion of the EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Project Applicant has requested additional time to allow for evaluation and
negotiation of a project alternative for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2016 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow additional time for the Project Applicant
to provide a new Mining and Reclamation Plan before completion of the EIR and to evaluate and
negotiate a project alternative for completion of the Project.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Stonewall Canyon Quarry EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: June 19, 2012 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $329,525.60
Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from June 19, 2012 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

The “Schedule” in Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of this Agreement
is hereby amended to extend through June 30, 2016, to conform to the amended term of
the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Stonewall Canyon Quarry EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: June 19, 2012 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $329,525.60
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: y ) Vi ) [

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

Director of Planning

Date: “H / Ay / iy By:

Its:

Date:

By:

Office of the County Cox
By /(/J a0y ks

(P/%ufy County’Coun?Y
Date: ' L/~ % e /S

Approved as to Fig PMIIS
By: y )

W ontroller
Date: ’)_/)d\S

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

OV Baat

(Signature of Chair, Presiden,f or Vice President)

Chris Brungardt, Vice President

(Printed Name and Title)

wWalws

SMCIAAN

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Steve Wirt, Asst. Secretary

Date:

(Printed Name and Title)

WA

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. [IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement

Page 3 of 3

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

Stonewall Canyon Quarry EIR
RMA — Planning

Term: June 19, 2012 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $329,525.60



oS Y = DATE(MMDD/YYYY)
R
i CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oer282014
THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
TMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy({ies) must be endarsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to »
the terms amd conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the g
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). =
PRouuqenk ] i ﬁgﬁlgcr g
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. “PHONE T FAX & '
New York NY office {AIC. No. Exy); (BE6) 283-7122 [ TRE noy: (BOD) 363-0105 8
199 water Street E-MAIL o
New York Ny 10038-3551 USA ADDRESE: T
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Great Northern Insurance Co. 20303
ICK Jones & Stokes, Inc. INSURER B: sentry Ins A Mutual Company 24988
%2?2{:?\,:1%2‘53{_1207 USA INSURERC:  AXIS Surplius Iasurance Company 26620
INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURER F!
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570054316462 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABROVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NCTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. . Limits shown are a8 reguested]
TR TYPE OF INSURANGE ﬁ’g‘}}”&?’ POLICY NUMBER R T | oHGIERY ) LIMITS
A~ T X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 35812400 ] 0577572015 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
-
| cLams-maoe E OCCUR Fackage~ Domestic EQ“E"Q,GSESE?E:ED';EELM $1,000, 000
MED EXP (Any one parson) £10,000
7 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000] &
 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE £2,000, 000 ‘3
x| rouer [ S [ Juec PRODUCTS - GOMPIOP AGG $2,000,000] §
OTHER: 8
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 7352-29-55 06/25/2014{06/25/2015| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1.000 %
Automobile - A17 States actiden Hibisdsa S
";""" ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY ( Per person) zC‘
1 ALL OWNED . iaur%%msn BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 2
AUTOS
—1 PROPERTY DAMAGE ®
| x | HrED AuTOS - NO"'OWNED (Per accidenty .E_
' s
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH QCCURRENCE o
I | Excess uag CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
pep | JreTenTion
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 90-17657-01 06,/25/2014|06/25,2015 x | BER OTH
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN workers Comp STATUTE B
G Bt NIA 90-17657-02 D6/25/2014|06/25,/2015 | 51 EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
[Mmdltoryln mn workers Comp EL, DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
D ?ﬂgﬁ;ﬂON OF DPERATIDNS below EL. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 —
C | E&O-MPL-Primary EBZ768043/01/2014 D6/25/2014]06/25/2015|prof Liab Agg - ATl $2,000,000}—
Errars & omissions overall policy aggm SLUOD,OOOE
F=s
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Addittonal Remarks Schedule, may e attached if more space is required) o
1 - professional Liability is a Claims Made policy. There is no Additional Insured status on the Professional Liability %
covarage. =1
2 - county of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees as Additional Irsureds. %
3 - subject to the standard terms and conditiaons of the individual policies, the indicated coverage is primary but only as Sa
respect work being done by ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. for the County of Monterey. Kol
CERTIFICATE HOLDER GANCELLATION =1
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLER BEFORE THE "0
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE -
POLICY PROVISIONS. ==
County of Monterey AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE —
ngtractslqurc_?a;;ng rt:el:agttgerF\%1
1 west Alisa reet - 3r oor
salinas, CA 93901 UsA % M . ‘///" j e
eseveas ohﬁ&dé Y —=

©19688-2014 ACCRD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Liability Insurance

Endorsement

Policy Pariod JUNE 25, 2014 TO YUNE 23, 2015
Effactive Dale JUNE 25, 2014

Policy Number 3381-24.09 EUC

Insured ICF JONES & STOEES. INC.

Name of Compary GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Date Issusd JUNE 235, 2014

WA

FO NP g D B R L AT U TR I LA PR G E S R AR ERT R SRR by

This Badorseruent applies lo the following forms:
GENERAL LIABILITY

A I 2 e T T T I O R R 1 T S A £ RO B B T AL R N ST B S 3 e 1 SR L B e G =T

" Under WhoIs An Insured, the following provision is added:
Who Is An Insured

Scheduled Person Or Subjeot to 4l of the 1erms and conditions of this insurance, aoy person Or organization shown in the

Crpanization Schaduls, acting pursunntto o wriiten contract ar agreement between you and such persan or
orgnnization, is an Insured; but they are msureds only with respect to Liability artsing out of your
operations, of your premaises, If you are obligated, pursuant to such contract or agreement, to provide
tbern with such insurance as is afforded by this policy.

However, no such perscn or organization Is an insured with respect to any!
assumption of liability by then in a contract or agreement. This limitation does nol apply lo
the [isbility for domages for injury or damege, (o which this insurance applies, that the person

or organization would have in the absence of such contract or agreement.

damages arising out of their sols negligence.

T 0 BN bl e B F ML ST B AN A A BB b i Pt Vg e 0 b AT O S 3 R T LA Y N A S AT

Scheduls

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

T "

Parconc of that you are obligated, pusiant lo writtan contract o apresmen:
barwesn you and such parsen of oiganization, to proviis with such surancs as lsaffoniad by
this polioy; bit thay ars instyado snly i ond to the mirimum extept frat auch eantmol or
‘agreenyent requis the palson ar oryanzation to ba atfordad Status as an insured.

Howsver, no person crorganization s an Insused under this provision whe la mero spacifioaly
dasnrihad linder any olher rovision of the Who |e An Inswied seaton of this pelioy (fegerdiase
of any linil@tien appliceble thereto). ’

County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

Uablity insurance Additloral Insured - Scheduteda Ferson Ur Uiganizauon continued
Form 80-02-2367 (Rev, 8-04) Endorsement : Page 1

LRI RS ST FFTRE R S Lt



Liability Endorsement
{confinued)

Liabliity Insurance

All olher lerns and canditions retain unchanged.

-Authorized Representative @{_Q\\k:@/

Reference Copy
Adgltlonal insured - Scheduled Parson Or Organizallon

iast page

Forn B0-02-2357 (Rev. 8-04)

Enorsement

Page 2



Liability Insurance

Endorsement

Policy Period JUNE 25, 2014 TO JUNE 25, 2015
Effective Date JUNE 25, 2014

Policy Number 3581-24-09 EUC

insured B ICF JONES & STOKES, INC,

Name of Company ~ GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Date Issued JUNE 25, 2014

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

(GENERAL LIABILITY

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

Condifions

Other Insurance -
Primary, Noncontributory
Insurance - Scheduled
Person Or Organization

Under Conditions, the following provision is added to the condition titled Other Insurance,

If you are obligated, pursuant fo a written contract or agreement, to provide the person or
organization described in the Schedule (that is also included in the Who Is An Insured section of this
vonlract) with primary insurance such as is afforded by this policy, then this insuranceis primary and
we will not seek conttibution from msurance available to such person ot organization,

Liablity Insurance

Schedule

PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT YOU ARE OBLIGATED, PURSUANT TO
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND SUCH PERSON
'OR ORGANIZATION, TO PROVIDE WITH SUCH INSURANCE AS I8
AFFORDED BY THIS POLICY;BUT THEY ARE INSUREDS ONLY IF AND TO
THE MINTMUM EXTENT THAT SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT REQUIRES
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO BE AFFORDED STATUS AS AN
INSURED. HOWEVER, NO PERSON OR ORGANIZATIONIS AN INSURED
UNDER THIS PROVISION WHO IS MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED

UNDER ANY OTHER PROVISION OF WHO IS AN INSURED SECTION OF

THIS POLICY (RRGARDLESS OF ANY LIMITATION APPLICABLE

THERETO).

Conditions - Ofher insurance - Primary, Noncontributory Insurance - Scheduled Person Or Organization continued

Form 80-02-2653 (Rev. 7-09)

Endorsement ; Page 1



Liability Endorsement
(continued)

Lisbifity insurance

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Atrthorized Representative ; L_*wa

Conditicns - Other fnsurance - Primary, Noncontribulory Insurance - Scheduled Person Or Organization last page

Farm 80-02-2653 (Rev, 7-08}

Endorsement "Page 2



POLICY NUMBER:  7352-29-56 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20 4B 02 39

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifias Insurance Qovlded under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect ko coverage by this endarsement, the provisions of ths Coverage Form appiy unless modlied by
this endorsement,

This endorsement ldentifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "Insureds” under the Who is An Insured Provlision
of the Caveraga Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes thé policy effective on the Inceptian date of the policy unless another date Is indicated
below. 5

Endarsement Effective: g4 Countersighed By:

‘/;/J, Megegth |

[Authorirsd Rapressntalive

] Named Insured: ICF JONES & STOKES, INC,
d : I

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) er Organtzation(s)
"Any person or ormunization us required by an insured confract*

County of Manteray, lis officars, agents and empioyeas

$uch inruranics as Is afforded by this Insurance ls primary and no other Insurance of the
Additional Ineured will be called upan lo contribute to a loss

{If ho entry appears above. Information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicabie to the endorsement.)

Each person ar organization shown in the Schedue Is an "Insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that
person of organlzation qualifles an “sured” under the Whoe Is An Insured Provision contalned In Section li of the
Coverage Form. $

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurencs Barvicea Oifics, Ino. 4558 Puei ety



